suppliers, as well as ensure a steady supply of raw milk to keep up with anticipated growth in
production driven by anticipated increase in market demand. The fair value of net assets acquired
exceeded the purchase price of the subsidiary by RUR 198,733 th. The amount was included into
Gain from subsidiary acquisition.

In October 2004, the Company acquired 100% of Estmilk and Agro Piim farms for cash
consideration of RUR 438,396 th. Agro Piim farms produce raw milk. The acquisition of Agro
Piim allows the Company to save on raw material expenses and become less dependable on raw
milk suppliers, as well as ensure a steady supply of raw milk to keep up with anticipated growth in
production driven by anticipated increase in market demand. The fair value of net assets acquired
exceeded the purchase price of the subsidiary by RUR 30,139 th.  The amount was included into
Gain from subsidiary acquisition.

NUTRITEK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Pro-forma Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2005

17

5 Property, plant and equipment

’000 RUR
Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Construction
in progress  Livestock  Total

Cost /Deemed cost

As of 31 March 2004  2,647,565  2,779,752  410,943  -  5,838,260

As of date of acquisition  6,552,871  707,033  -  104,090  7,363,994

Additions  -  -  151,288  30,331  181,619

Transfers  56,098  147,810  (203,908)  -  -

Disposals  -  (68,298)  -  -  (68,298)

As of 31 March 2005  9,256,534  3,566,297  358,323  134,421  13,315,575

Accumulated depreciation

As of 31 March 2004  (1,561,761)  (1,380,111)  -  -  (2,941,872)

As of date of acquisition  (5,713,322)  (466,366)  -  (58,089)  (6,237,777)

Depreciation charge   (109,754)  (183,434)  -  (7,429)  (300,617)

Disposals   -  61,467  -  -  61,467

As of 31 March 2005  (7,384,837)  (1,968,444)  -  (65,518)  (9,418,799)

Net book value

As of 31 March 2004  1,085,804  1,399,641  410,943  0  2,896,388

As of 31 March 2005  1,871,697  1,597,853  358,323  68,903  3,896,776

Assets pledged as collateral

As of 31 March 2005 building, machinery and equipment with carrying value of RUR 1,647,677
(as of 31 March 2004: 1,371,014) were pledged as collateral for loans received by the Group from
banks and other financial institutions (refer to Note 11 “Loans and borrowings”).

Determination of deemed cost

In 2005 management commissioned American Appraisal to independently appraise property, plant
and equipment, in order to determine its deemed cost for the purposes of preparation of the Group’s
opening IFRS balance sheet as of 31 March 2004.  American Appraisal was also commissioned to